[6], we adopt Swiss annual salaries for medium- and heavy-duty truck drivers of 47’597 =C (entry),
64’803 =C (mean), and 81’368 =C (senior). In the model, the mean salary is used as the base scenario,
with low and high scenarios corresponding to entry and senior levels. These values are assumed
constant in real terms (expressed in =C2022 without further inflation adjustment).

Residual value. Residual (salvage) values are included in the TCO model as fractions of the initial
purchase cost. All values are based on Appendix D of the ICCT (2023) European TCO study [16],
which reports estimated salvage values after five years of operation for different truck classes and
technologies.

For ICEV-diesel (long-haul and regional), reported residual fractions are 26, 27 and 28%, which are
nearly identical across duty cycles; therefore a single parameter row is used in the model. Those
3 points correspond respectivelty to the Low, Base and High scenario. For BEV long-haul (5-LH),
residual fractions are 16–22–14% (2023), 29–32–34% (2030), and 30–33–35% (2040). Missing years
are filled by linear interpolation (e.g. 2025 ≈ 19.7–24.9–19.7%, 2035 ≈ 29.5–32.5–34.5%), and 2050
is extrapolated from the 2030–2040 trend (≈ 31–34–36%). Those 3 points correspond respectivelty to
the Low, Base and High scenario. Moreover, for BEV regional (4-RD), the fractions are 24% (2023),
35% (2030), and 37% (2040), with intermediate years interpolated (e.g. 2025 ≈ 27.1%, 2035 ≈ 36%)
and 2050 extrapolated to ≈ 39%. Low and High scenarios are defined as ±30% relative to the Base
value (for BEV regional).

For FCEV long-haul, reported values are 22% (2023), 32, 33 and 33% (2030), and 33–35% (2040);
intermediate years are linearly interpolated and 2050 extrapolated (e.g. ≈ 34, 37 and 37%). For FCEV
regional (4-RD), the fractions are 24% (2023), 32% (2030), and 36% (2040); interpolation yields
2025 ≈ 26.7% and 2035 ≈ 34%, while extrapolation to 2050 gives ≈ 38%. Scenario bounds are again
defined as Low = Base × 0.7 (-30%) and High = Base × 1.3 (+30%).

Fixed parameters. Several parameters were set as fixed inputs that do not vary accross the years nor
accross the scenarios to ensure consistency in the cost modeling framework (for exemple: the AdBlue
dosing ratio, the diesel density). For vehicles equipped with SCR (Selective Catalytic Reduction)
systems, AdBlue dosing ratios were assumed to vary by vehicle size according to TotalEnergies
guidance [24]: 6% of diesel consumption for heavy-duty trucks (over 35 t), 5% for medium-duty
trucks, and 3% for light-duty trucks (below 18 t). Infrastructure cost assumptions for battery-electric
vehicles were taken directly from Noll et al. [6], who analyzed low-carbon technologies in European